

No. 19-36020

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE #1, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States,
et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon,

Case No 3:19-cv-01743-SB, Hon. Michael H. Simon

***AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF 32 HEALTH POLICY EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC***

Michael W. Weaver
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
444 West Lake Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, IL 60606
312-984-5820
mweaver@mwe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE PROCLAMATION CONTRAVENES THE ACA BY PREVENTING LEGAL IMMIGRANTS FROM ENROLLING IN HEALTH COVERAGE THEY ARE EXPRESSLY ENTITLED TO. 5

 A. Congress adopted three federal programs to extend coverage to legal immigrants..... 5

 B. The Proclamation directly overrides the ACA by ruling out health care coverage options that Congress made available for immigrants 8

 C. The Proclamation further contravenes the ACA by requiring enrollment in plans that are unavailable, unlikely to be available to immigrants, or do not satisfy the ACA.....14

II. THE PROCLAMATION WILL NOT REDUCE THE RATE AT WHICH IMMIGRANTS GENERATE UNCOMPENSATED CARE BURDENS. .19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 944 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 4
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 984 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 4, 11, 13-14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392(2018)	3, 4, 14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1613	10
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)	9
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(1)(B)	9-10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-7	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(8)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)	20
42 U.S.C. §1396d	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-7(b)(5)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18021.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)	6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 18032(a)(1)	9

42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)(3)(C) 9

42 U.S.C. § 18022(f)(3) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1807119

42 § U.S.C. 1396b(v)(4) 8

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 155.420(a)(5)12

45 C.F.R. § 155.420(d)(1)(i).....13

84 Fed. Reg. 53991 (Oct. 4, 2019)2, 8, 18

156 Cong. Rec. S2079 (March 25, 2010) 106

2020 Employer Health Benefits Survey, Kaiser Family Foundation (Oct. 8, 2020)..... 6

Abby Goodnough, Trump Program to Cover Uninsured COVID-19 Patients Falls Short of Promise, *New York Times* (Aug. 29, 2020)18

Abigail Abrams, Total Cost of Her COVID-19 Treatment: \$34,927.43, *Time* (Mar. 19, 2020)18

Bradley Sawyer and Gary Claxton, *How do health expenditures vary across the population?* Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 16, 2019)..... 6

Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *The Unsubsidized Uninsured: The Impact of Premium Affordability on Insurance Coverage* (Jan. 2021) 15

Emily Curran, Kevin Lucia, JoAnn Volk, and Dania Palanker, *In the Age of COVID-19, Short-Term Plans Fall Short for Consumers Facts about the Uninsured Population*, The Commonwealth Fund (May 12, 2020) 17

Executive Committee Meeting To Consider Health Care Reform, Thursday, U.S. Senate, Committee on Finance, (October 1, 2009)10

Healthcare.gov, *Types of Health Insurance that Count as Coverage*.....13

Health Insurance Exchanges 2019 Open Enrollment Report, CMS.gov (March 25, 2019) 5

Health Reform, *ACA Open Enrollment: For Consumers Considering Short-Term Policies*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Oct. 25, 2019)16

Herman K. Bhupal, Sara R. Collins, and Michelle M. Doty, *Health Insurance Coverage Eight Years After the ACA: Fewer Uninsured Americans and Shorter Coverage Gaps, But More Underinsured*, The Commonwealth Fund (Feb. 7, 2019)7

Jennifer Tolbert, Kendal Orgera, Natalie Singer and Anthony Damico. *Key Facts about the Uninsured Population*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 13, 2019)7

Jessica Semega, Melissa Kollar, Emily A. Shrider, and John Creamer, *Income and Poverty in the United States: 2019* (Sept. 15, 2020)..... 6

Justin Giovannelli, JoAnn Volk, and Kevin Lucia, *States Work to Make Individual Market Health Coverage More Affordable, But Long-Term Solutions Call for Federal Leadership*, The Commonwealth Fund (Jan. 15, 2020)16

Karen Pollitz, Michelle Long, Ashley Semanskee & Rabah Kamal, *Understanding Short-Term Limited Duration Health Insurance*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Apr. 23, 2018)16

Matthew Rae, Gary Claxton, Nisha Kurani, Daniel McDermott, and Cynthia Cox, *Potential Costs of COVID-19 Treatment for People with Employer Coverage*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Mar. 13, 2020)18

Medicaid.gov, *Medicaid and CHIP Coverage of Lawfully Residing Children & Pregnant Women* 8

Overview of the Affordable Care Act and Medicaid, Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission 5

*Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP, Medicaid and CHIP
Payment and Access Commission, (March 2018).....7*

*Samantha Artiga, Nambi Ndugga, and Olivia Pham, Immigrant
Access to COVID-19 Vaccines: Key Issues to Consider,
Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 13, 2021) 17*

*Sherry A. Glied, Stephanie Ma and Anais Borja, Effect of the
Affordable Care Act on Health Care Access, The
Commonwealth Fund, (May 8, 2017).....7*

Tricare.mil, Eligibility.....14
